
Telling the time in bahasa Indonesia is a simple process once
a" few basic terms have been mastered. These are presented in
the table below:

TERM

jam

pukul

Jam or pukul
berapa ?

lebih

lewat

kurang

seperempat

setengah

pada

pagi

siang

sore

1 malam

sekarang

tepat

MEANING

o'clock (the hour of)

o'clock (the hour of)

What is the time ?

minutes past the hour

minutes past the hour

minutes before the
hour

\ to or \ past the
hour

\ before the next
hour

at (preposition of
time)

morning (midnight to
ll:00a.m.)

early afternoon (11:00 Jam 12 siang
a.m. to 3:00p.m.)

late afternoon (3:00 Jam 6 sore
p.m. to 7:00p.m.)

night (7:00p.m. to Jam 8 malam
midnight)

EXAMPLE

jam 7

pukul 7

Jam berapa ?

Jam 7 lebih 10 menit

Jam 7 lewat 10 menit

Jam 7 kurang 10 menit

Jam 7 lebih or kurang
seperempat

Jam setengah 7 (6:30)

Pada jam 7

Jam 7 pagi

now

exactly

Jam berapa sekarang ?

Jam 7 malam tepat

EXERCISE 1 : Answer the following questions in bahasa
in words only
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Jam berapa ?

Jam

Pukul berapa ?

Pukul

'10 "10

-9

4.
5 ••'

Jam berapa sekarang ?

Sekarang

Pukul berapa sekarang ?

EXERCISE 2 : Express these times in bahasa Indonesia using
words only

7:30

11:20

12:45

1:15

10:28

3:31

9:34

11:57

EXERCISE 3 ; Express these times (including parts of the day
in bahasa Indonesia using words only

10:00p.m. ' ll:15a.m.

12:15a.m. 6:30p.m.



DIGITAL TIME ; (12 and 24 hour formab)

In bahasa Indonesia, as in English, the numbers on either side

of the colon (:) are' read to express the time digitally. The

words 'jam' or 'pukul' still precede the time.

e.g. 12:24 = jam/pukul duabelas duapuluh empat

23:30 = jam/pukul duapuluh tiga tigapuluh

EXERCISE 4 : Express each of these times in bahasa Indonesia.__.. _ - . ^

using words only.

01:15 13:48

08:24
09:30
11:45
12:59

15:15
17:27
19:42
23:59

Cultural note : In everyday conversation Indonesian people

express the time using the 12-hour clock format. Howwp.r,

bus, railway and airline timetables are all written using the

24-hour digital format so it is useful to learn how to tell>

and listen for, the time using both formats.
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